PR279-19-063 to 
design and construct the Edmonds Sports Complex Path Project; and 

WHEREAS, the termination date must be amended due to additional time required to 
obtain underlying fee clearance from the BLM; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desired to make Thirty-Two Thousand and No/100 Dollars 
($32,000.00) in unspent preliminary engineering funds available for construction; and  

WHEREAS, the parties desired to add Five Hundred Eight Thousand Four Hundred 
Ninety-Three and No/100 Dollars ($508,493.00) federal TAP funding with a Twenty-Six Thousand 
Seven Hundred Sixty-Three and No/100 Dollars ($26,763.00) local match to the project due to 
high construction costs; and 

WHEREAS, Carson City is a sub-recipient of federal transportation funds, Catalog of 
Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number 20.205 and the RTC’s Unique Entity Identifier 
(UEI) Number DTBPJMA2QFC8 will be used in place of the DUNS number for reporting purposes;

[...]

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to make certain amendments to Agreement No. 
PR279-19-063. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

A. Article I, Paragraph 3, is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting in its
place:

“To obligate Federal TAP funding for the project in a maximum amount of Two
Million Forty-Five Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Three and No/100 Dollars
($2,045,593.00).”

B. Article II, Paragraph 22, is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting in its
place:

“To be responsible for the five (5%) match of Federal funds in an amount not to
exceed One Hundred Seven Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Three and No/100
Dollars ($107,663.00) and for one hundred percent (100%) of all costs exceeding
the obligated Federal funds subject to the CITY’s budgeted appropriations and the
allocation of sufficient funds by the governing body of the CITY. The CITY agrees
the DEPARTMENT and the State of Nevada are not responsible for any costs

[...]

2. To ensure that the CITY’s actions are in accordance with applicable Federal and
State regulations and policies.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 12C66B94-9680-421D-A21B-024BAC7E1707

3. To obligate Federal TAP funding for the PROJECT in a maximum amount of One 

Million Five Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand One Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($1,537,100.00).    

4. To establish a Project Identification Number to track all PROJECT costs. 

5. Once the funding is obligated, to provide the CITY with a written “Notice to 

Proceed” authorizing the preliminary engineering of the PROJECT.  The “Notice to Proceed” will

[...]

Engineer shall forward the invoice to the DEPARTMENT’s Local Public Agency Coordinator for 
payment processing.    Eligible PROJECT costs are those costs as defined in 2 CFR Part 200, 
and the SAM. 

22. To be responsible for the five percent (5%) match of Federal funds in an amount 

not to exceed Eighty Thousand Nine Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($80,900.00) and for one 
hundred percent (100%) of all costs exceeding the obligated Federal funds subject to the CITY’s 
budgeted appropriations and the allocation of sufficient funds by the governing body of the CITY.  
The CITY agrees the DEPARTMENT and the State of Nevada are not responsible for any costs